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Sierra Leone Survey Information

Dates of survey: May (Round 1)
and October (Round 2), 2020

Sampling method: Random Digit
Dialing of a nationally
representative sample of phone
numbers, limited to respondents
age 18+ (panel survey- follow ups
with original respondents)

Sample size: 1,070 respondents
(Round 2)
1,304 respondents (Round 1)

Average respondent demographics

% women
Average age

% that completed more than
secondary school

Household size
% working in informal sector

% Under national poverty line:

35%
33
60%

3.8
55%

61% (Estimated
with the )


https://www.povertyindex.org/about-ppi

Sierra Leone RECOVR: Survey and Policy Timeline
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12-month State of Emergency (National Curfew through Oct 27)
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World Bank Announces $7.5
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Aor > Legend

Government issues one-time targeted cash
transfers before second lockdown
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One in four respondents reported that they or someone in their
household developed mental health symptoms.

Developed mental health symptoms

25%

B Round 1 (N=1063)
B Round 2 (N=1063)
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One in three respondents believes they or someone in their household is at
risk of contracting COVID-19, an increase from R1.

Radio is the most frequently cited medium from which respondents receive
information about COVID-19.

at risk of contracting covid-19 Radio 78%83%
Social media
If not at risk, why not? ... v
Friends
Follow preventive measures Community mobiizers
Family
Government is protecting us Hodlls wodkini
Govemment

Belief in God

Does not exist where | ive

0 2 A 6 8 1 0 l2 :4 l6 I8

I Round 1 (N=1065) I Non-Poor (N=404)
B Round 2 (N=1067) I Poor (N=666)




of respondents indicate that
they would take a COVID-19 vaccine.

Of the of respondents who
would not take the vaccine, cite
worries about its side effects.

cite conspiracy theories.

of respondents receive
information about COVID-19 from

the radio.






Respondents continue to experience sharp, adverse
effects from the economic fallout of COVID-19
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64% report 79% report drops in 79% report the price 63% of adults say
shortages in the income prevent them of food was too high they've had to limit
markets prevent from buying food portion sizes in the

them from buying past week

food



Most measures of food insecurity worsened across
rounds.

Unable to buy the usual amount of food?’

If so, why? ...

of shortages in the markets?

the price of food was too high?

+ r v - the household income has dropped?
0 2 A 56 8

B Round 1 (N=1058) —
B Round 2 (N=1058) B Round 1 (N=1037)
: B Round 2 (N=1042)




While one third of respondents typically receives assistance from
family and friends, almost two thirds received less assistance since

March 2020.

Have friends/family who help in times of need?- 33%
Received more/less since March? ...|0%
More .— 9%
Same - 15%

None-— 15% B Total (N=1070)




Nearly half of respondents face severe difficulties in
obtaining emergency funds (200,000 Leones) within 30 days.

J

Impossible
Impossible

e difﬁc‘m_ - Very difficult
i difﬁ(u"_ e eSS 40%

Not difficult at all
! - ; ; 0 A 2 3 4 5

I unemployed (N=237)
[_ Total (N=1069) B nformal Employment (N=589)
I Formal Employment (N=243)

4%
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Parents’ concerns for their children during the pandemic
shifted across rounds.

Children falling behind in education Children falling behind in their education

Children loitering Children loitering, not being occuppied

Children getting into trouble

A 22%
Children getting into frouble 24%

Children having enough to eat

Children having enough to eat 21%

Children being safe Children being safe
Children being disobedient Children being disobedient a
Children not being able to take their exams Children not being able to take their exams 294‘%
Children getting sick Children getting sick
Not concemned No concern 42‘% : ' ,
0 2 4 6

I Non-Poor (N=361)

I Round 1 (N=1012) I Poor (N=655)

I Round 2 (N=1016)




Nearly all primary school students are using their own school
books for educational continuity. Radio is a more popular

medium for poorer students.

Their own school books
Books we have in the household
1/0Others in my household are teaching

Books provided by school

Radio (National Life Skills
Programme)

Official educational TV (AYV - SLBC)

B Total (N=608)

Their own school books

Books we have in the household

V/Others in my household are teaching

Books provided by school

Radio (National Life Skills Programme) )
Official educational TV (AYV - SLBC)

Other educational content on the intemet

I Non-Poor (N=152)
I Poor (N=512)




More than half of respondents report listening to the National
Life Skills Program every day or several times a week.

Every day 20%
Listen and learn from it at home 56%
Several times a week 36%
Listen and learn from it at school 2%
Ao Will not listen to ir once regular school resumes 16%
0 4 2 3 4 5 0 2 4 &

I Total (N=510) I Total (N=516)







Compared to June, employment increased slightly by October, and
those working were working more, but not yet at pre-Covid-19 level.

Working in February

Working last week

If working were you working more/less? ...

More Hours

Same Hours

Fewer Hours

- 79%

60%
64%

15%

B Round 1 (N=1070)
7% | SEEE Round 2 (N=1070)

0 2 4 6 8




Among those working less since February 2020, four in ten report being
unable to cope, and almost one quarter have looked for a new job.

Labor supply fell since February Labor supply fell since
o 60%

How are you coping?

Nothing/ There's nothing | can do How are you coping?|,

Looked for a new job Nothing/ There's nothing | can do
Started a new business

; c f
Taken on more domestic chores/ childcare Looked for a new job

Looked for or began new employment training Sxarsacha naw business

Helped others in family in their business or farm
Taken on more domestic chores/ childcare

Helped more in a family business

.
o
.

P Men (N=711)
B Total (N=1070) I Women (N=359)




Just less than half of formally employed households (46%) were
able to earn more or the same as a year before.

HH verked this week . 115
100%

Earning more/less than 12mo ago? ...

Earned much more

Earned more

Earned same

I Unemployed (N=237)
I (nformal Employment (N=590)
B Formal Employment (N=243

Earned less

Earned much less







A larger proportion of poor respondents (15%) report
increased conflict and arguments between siblings
than non-poor respondents (5%).

Child-Parent Romantic Partners Siblings

More conflict and arguments

79% 77%
Same as before

73% 73%

Less conflict and arguments BN Non-Poor (N=294) i
18% N Poor (N=619)

B Non-Poor (N=260)
21% B Poor (N=553)
T L3

B Non-Poor (N=262)
20% B Poor (N=614)




One fifth of respondents are concerned about physical
violence towards minor children or between romantic
partners.

Concerned about physical violence towards minor children 21%

Concerned about physical violence between romantic partners

0 05 .1 .15 2 25

B Total (N=808) |
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Policy Implications

e Meeting students at their learning level when they return to school: Rigorous
research has shown that targeted instruction improved learning in Ghana, Kenya,
India, and elsewhere.

e Research in Cote d'lvoire and Brazil found that engaging parents in children’s
education using SMS messages can improve learning even while schools are in

session.

e Impact on girls: Crises/school closures may increase women'’s chances of school
dropout, sexual exploitation, early marriage/pregnancy, and increased household
responsibilities, which can cut into learning time (e.g. evidence from and

during Ebola).


https://www.povertyactionlab.org/policy-insight/tailoring-instruction-students-learning-levels-increase-learning
https://www.poverty-action.org/study/evaluating-impact-text-and-audio-messages-parents-and-teachers-c%C3%B4te-d%E2%80%99ivoire
https://www.povertyactionlab.org/evaluation/impact-communication-messages-student-performance-sao-paulo-brazil
https://www.sl.undp.org/content/sierraleone/en/home/library/crisis_prevention_and_recovery/assessing-sexual-and-gender-based-violence-during-the-ebola-cris.html
http://s3.amazonaws.com/inee-assets/resources/19a_Liberia_Report_March2017_LowRes.pdf

RECOVR Cote d’'lvoire




Cote d’lvoire Survey Information
Dates of survey: October 22nd to 30th, 2020 (Round 2)

Sampling method: Random sample from Integrated Regional Survey on
Employment and in the Informal Sector (ERI-ESI 2017)

Sample size: 994 respondents (Round 2)
1,329 respondents (Round 1)

Average respondent demographics:

Age: 40

% women: 32%

Household size: 6.4

% that completed more than secondary school: 45%

% Under national poverty line: 36% (Estimated with the PP/)



https://www.povertyindex.org/about-ppi

Cote d’'lvoire RECOVR: Survey and Policy Timeline

Mar 16 Apr 16 May 16 Jun16 Jul16 Aug 16 Sep 16 Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16
Government enacts economic stimulus measures
16 Mar @ Presidential Election
. . . 31 Oct
@ Government announces additional economic relief
B es : . :
@ World Bank issues $35 million for pandemic Legend
sMaponse
@ Facemasks required in public [ public Health Measures
10 Apr . . . . . . . . )
@ Reopening of educational institutions in interior Economic Measures
8 May .
(LRSS EINGETL GO @ Reopening of educational institutions in Greater IPARECOVR
16 Mar-25 May 2sMayan

Border Closures

22 Mar-30 Jun

Nationwide Curfew

23 Mar-15 May
IPA RECOVR IPA RECOVR Qualitative
Survey Round 1 Survey Round 2 Survey

1Jun-15Jun 22 Oct- 30 Oct 21 Dec- 28 Dec







Risk perceptions and fear of COVID-19 were mostly consistent across
rounds. For those respondents who do NOT feel at risk for COVID-19,
77% cite that it is because they follow protective measures, but 61%
cite that it is because nobody is at risk for COVID-19.

Nobody at risk for COVID-19

Why do you feel nobody is at risk?| ow

1% Follow preventive/protective measures
Belief in God

Does not exist where | live

We are strong and healthy

Anyone at risk of contracting COVID-19

9% We do not go oute
Does not exist at all
We are not elderly
We live in a rural area'

0 2 A 6 8

0 1 2 3 4

B Round 1 (N=915)
BN Round 2 (N=923) B Total (N=923)




77% of respondents would take the COVID-19 vaccine, and this does
not vary significantly by socioeconomic status.

Would take the vaccine 7%

If so, why? (0%

Protection: self(general) 62%
Protection: family

Protection: self, chronic condition
Recommendation: Ministry of Helath

Protection: community, civic responsibility

Recommendation: clinic/health center
0 2 4 6 8

I- Total (N=927) | B Non-Poor (N=498)
I Poor (N=429)




One third of respondents indicate that doctors and other health
staff are their most trusted source for vaccine information.

Doctors or other health staff 36%
Family members 21%
| do trust NOBODY 15%
Advice of the Ministry of Health 15%
Religious leaders 7%

Traditional media S

Friends you see and talk to 1%

0 A 2 3 4

| N Total (N=944) BN Non-Poor (N=508)
I Poor (N=436)







The economic fallout from COVID-19 continued to
hamper respondents’ ability to access sufficient food.

m el
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31% of

28% report 54% report drops in 46% report the price ,
shortages in the income prevent them of food was too high rgspon.de'nts with
markets prevent from buying food children indicate that

them from buying their diets are less
food healthy



The proportion of respondents who cite specific
barriers in accessing sufficient amounts of food
decreased across rounds.

shortages in the markets?
28%

56%
the price of food was too high?
46%

64%
the household income has dropped?
54%

0 2 4 6 8

I Round 1 (N=977)
I Round 2 (N=966)




13% of adults report limiting portion sizes due to an inability to buy food
for all 7 days in the last week, compared to 9% of those under 18. The
majority have not had to limit portions during the last week.

67%

2 4

| I Total (N=093) |

Adults

0 days 7%
1 day %
2 days 5%
3 days ™
4 days - 2%
5 days B 1%
6 daysh 0%
7 days o
0 2 4 5 8

[ — Total (N=737) |

People under 18







Students most frequently use textbooks to continue their educations at
home. A slightly higher proportion of poorer students uses textbooks to
continue their education at home.

Textbooks for their most recent school year

Paid teachers/tutors at home

v

Radio

Internet through a Smartphone (phone with internet)
Internet through a Computer/ laptop

Eneza (education on phone through SMS)

Other to specify

B Total (N=994) | B Non-Poor (N=373)
I Poor (N=621)




31% of respondents have heard of the "Ma radio, mon école avec
Tonton JoJo" radio program, though more than half of those
never listen to it.

Have heard about the program
If so, how often do you listen to it? O%
Every day (7)

Most days (4-6)

Some days (2-3)

Once (1)

Never (0) 53%

I Non-Poor (N=255)
I Poor (N=483)







78% of heads of household worked in the week the survey was
administered and, of those, 46% are earning less and 47% maintain
the same hours.

Working in February

HH worked this week

Earning [...] than in February? g:

B Non-Poor (N=542) B Non-Poor (N=542)
B Poor (N=452) B Poor (N=452)




Among respondents still working, a majority within each sector
reported still working with the same employer/business.

—
o
o

%
100
L %
Working in February 100
%
100
82% %
: 84%
80%
If still working ...
83%
; g 75%
Still w/ same employer/business? 80%
75%
I T T T T T
0 2 4 6 8 1

I Primary: Agriculture (N=261)

I Secondary: Manufacturing, Construction (N=70)
[ Tertiary: Public & private services (N=72)
I Tertiary: Small services (N=222)







Burkina Faso Survey Information

Dates of survey: October 15 - December 4, 2020 (Round 2)

Sampling method: Random Digit Dialing of a nationally representative sample of
phone numbers

Sample size: 977 respondents (Round 2)
1,356 respondents (Round 1)

Average respondent demographics:

Age : 33 (5.D.: 11.5)

% female : 27.94%

Average household size : 6.75

% of respondents with post-secondary education: 39%

% under the national poverty line (Estimated with the PPI): 46.4%




Burkina Faso RECOVR Survey: Survey and Policy Timeline

Mar 16 April 16 May 16 June 16 July 16 Aug 16 Sep 16 Oct 16 Nov 16 Dec 16
IPA RECOVR Survey
16 Mar 6 June-26 June 15 Oct- 4 Dec
‘ Closure of Borders and Commercial Flights, and
Curfew Introduced
21 Mar
Inter-city . General Election

Markets in Travel Nov 22

Ouagadougou closed Ban
25 Mar-20 Apr

20 Apr- 4
May
. Government unveils 2020 Budget revisions and considerations
2 Apr . . .
P . . . ‘ Parliament approves revised budget (incl. cash transfers)
@ racemasks required in public 9 ul
27 Apr y
Nationwide Curfew
21 Mar- 3 Jun Legend
. Public Health Measures
Emergency Response Budget
March-June . Economic Measures
. IPA RECOVR






For those who do not feel at risk of contracting COVID-19, the
vast majority indicate that it is because they follow preventive
measures.

Nobody at risk of contracting covid-19
Why do you feel nobody is at risk?
Follow preventive measures

Does not exist where | live

Belief in God

Does not exist at all

We do not go out

e 1%
We live in a rural area 29%

0 12 4 6 8 1

I Round 1 (N=922)
B Round 2 (N=927)




of respondents indicate that
they would take a COVID-19 vaccine
and would vaccinate their children.
The majority of these respondents
would do so for self-protection,
followed by family protection.

Of the of respondents who
would not take the vaccine, cite
worries about its side effects.

cite conspiracy theories.

of respondents indicate
doctors and healthcare
professionals are their most
trusted source for vaccine
information.






Various aspects of food insecurity affect about one in
four respondents.

m el
w g (@

60% of

18% report 24% report drops in 27% report the price respondents with
shortages in the income prevent them of food was too high children indicate that
markets prevent from buying food their diets have

them from buying remained about the

food same since schools
closed.



There have been decreases between 19-25 pp in respondents’ ability to buy their
usual amounts of food from markets because of market shortages, high food prices,
or reduced incomes.

...shortages in markets

...high food prices

...reduced income

I 1 T T T T L)

0 2 4 6 0 1 9 3 4
I Round 1 (N=954) B Non-Poor (N=514)
B Round 2 (N=960) I Poor (N=446)




While 21% of respondents indicate that they have family/friends that
can help in times of need, nearly half (49%) report receiving less than

usual support from

Has family/friends that can help in times of need
Have you received [...] from that source?

More

Same

Less

0 2 4 6

that source.

S .
- -
T T T T

| Total (N=971) |
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I Non-Poor (N=518)
I Poor (N=453)




Almost one third (29%) of respondents indicate that their children used to
eat at least one meal per day through a school feeding program (before
schools closed). 34% of poor respondents’ and 41% of rural respondents’

children ate at least one meal per day through a school feeding program
(before schools closed).

Children used 10 eat one meal per day Pwough 8 SChool program

o 3 3 3 4 ¢ % 3 3 %

B Total (N=543) |

BN Non-Poor (N=294) BN Rual (N=76) |
B Poor (N=349) B Urban (N=567) |




Almost one in ten respondents indicate that they feel it is
unsafe to travel to markets, due to security concerns.

Unable to SELL agricultural products, livestock or fish | [S=——— 5,
Why were you unable to sell it?| 0%
Unsafe to travel to markets | [IlE——— 1%
Poor harvest| [ES— 1%

Poor livestock or fish production [F8— 0%

Prices too low | BE— 1%

Could not afford transport H— 0%
0 02 04 06 08 1 o o 02 03 04 05

unsafe to travel to markets

| — Total (N=968) | [—otal (N=967) |







Besides education, household chores are the predominant
activity that primary school students spend time doing.

— 70% 64%

- G2 63%

8% 1%

b 1% 3%

~ 1% 0%

F 3% 5%

0% 0%

- 1% b 1%

- 1% b 0%

- 0% b 1%

0% - 1%

- 1% 0%

— =

33%

0 2 4 6 8 0 2 - 6 8

I Round 1 (N=433) I Rural (N=84) BN Non-poor (N=268)

I Round 2 (N=347) I Urban (N=576) I Poor (N=392)







A majority (81%) of heads of household or respondents report working in the
last week.

A greater proportion (86%) of non-poor heads of household or respondents
indicate working in the past week compared to poor heads of
household/respondents.

Working in February
Worked at all in May
HH worked this week

Non N=524
o oo —




Among those working in the last week, the proportion
working fewer hours decreased by 38pp across rounds.

Working in February

72%

Working last week 71%

If working, were you working more/less? ...
More Hours

Same Hours

Fewer Hours

No Hours

I Round 1 (N=977)
I Round 2 (N=977)




Across rounds, a majority of respondents could obtain
emergency financial sources (20k FCFA) in 1 month, though
more than one in four would find it somewhat difficult.

Could come up with 20K FCFA 85%
If so, how difficult would it be to come up with it?

Very difficult

Somewhat difficult

BN Round 1 (N=970) B Non-Poor (N=523) S Male (N=702)
B Round 2 (N=974) B Poor (N=451) N Female (N=272)







30% of respondents indicate that they are currently using any
contraceptive method, and 48% of respondents indicate that
they intend to use contraceptive methods in the future.

Currently using any contraceptive method 30%

Intends to use contraceptive methods in the future 48%

0 o 2 3 4 5

BN Total (N=958) |




11% of respondents indicate that it has been more difficult to access family
planning since the onset of the crisis, and 3% of respondents indicate that
girls under 18 in the household that have gotten pregnant since the onset of

the crisis.

More difficult access to family planning/contraceptives since onset of crisis 1%

A girl under 18 or still in school got pregnant since the crisis began 3%

B Total (N=812) |




Policy takeaways

Mobile money: Research shows that growing reliance on mobile money has already
reduced poverty rates and strengthened women'’s agency under ordinary circumstances.

Cash transfers: Delivery and targeting? Governments consider big data to identify
recipients. Safe targeting during a pandemic through self-enrollment, geographic
targeting, or building on existing administrative data.

Food ration programs focused on families with young children or the reinstatement of
school feeding programs could help mitigate potential adverse impacts.

Vaccination uptake intentions are high, but as new information on safety and
effectiveness is available, health workers should be engaged in communication.



https://science.sciencemag.org/content/354/6317/1288
https://science.sciencemag.org/content/354/6317/1288
https://science.sciencemag.org/content/353/6301/790
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/handle/10986/21369
https://academic.oup.com/wber/article-abstract/33/1/63/2669742
http://documents1.worldbank.org/curated/en/698441502095248081/pdf/117971-REVISED-PUBLIC-Discussion-paper-1704.pdf
https://www.imf.org/en/Topics/imf-and-covid19/Policy-Responses-to-COVID-19

Poli




Partner with us

As a Researcher: As a Practitioner: As a Funder:

e We connect researchers e We can help answer your e Ourfunders make it
with partners, assist with questions and support possible for us to generate
research design, you in using evidence to evidence and inform
implement data make your programs or debates about how to
collection, and much policies as effective as effectively reduce poverty
more. possible. and improve lives.

Get in touch at contact@poverty-action.org
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